BILHNGg BERGER SIEMENS GAE

Civil

Qur ref: 25.1.201/EKi/6682 Bilfinger Berger-Siemens— CAF
Consortium

11 September 2010 BSC Consortium Office
9 Lochside Avenue
Edinburgh Park

tie limited Egi:gl;rg:

CityPoint . 3

65 Haymarket Terrace United Kingdom

Edlnburgh Phone: +44 (0) 131 452 2800

ERE SR Fax: +44 (0) 131 452 2990

For the attention of Steven Bell - Tram Project Director
Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network Infraco
Project Carlisle ~ Revised Infraco Full and Final Proposal

We refer to our letter dated 29" July 2010 ref. 25.1.201/EK1/6338 and your letter dated 7" September
2010 ref. INF CORR 5990.

Following the lengthy discussions between tie and Infraco representatives regarding the initiative
known as Project Carlisle (a Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal based on a reduced scope and
accelerated programme in an effort to allow tie to obtain a cost effective and revenue generating tram
network) we herewith enclose our revised full and final proposal.

We have incorporated, where possible, the requirements of tie although we are fully cognisant that
not every tie desire has been incorporated, and as a matter of clarity not every Infraco cost has been
included.

You will be aware of a number of promises and commitments made by your representative to resolve
the considerable number of outstanding issues in respect of Third Party Approvals to enable us to
reduce our exclusions/caveats. Unfortunately not a single one of these commitments has been met
and thus our exclusions/caveats must remain.

As we previously offered, we remain willing to discuss how our Full and Final Offer has been
established with the Gordon Harris Partnership. We are not however, Prepared to entertain any
further discussions around the tie ‘Counter Proposal’ received by us on 8". September 2010 as we
consider tie's “Counter Proposal” to be wholly and totally unrealistic both in terms of it's pricing
structure and level of risk transfer back to Infraco.

In conjunction with Gordon Harris Partnership and our civil works Subcontractors, we have now been
able to fully review and reduce our previous submission in an effort to reach an agreement on Project
Carlisle. We are confident that these Sub-Contractors have given all that they possibly can.

Due to the protracted negotiations in respect of Project Carlisle, key construction activities on the
critical path have slipped resulting in an overall slippage of the completion date by some 5 (fi /v

weeks.
Contd\ /

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Office: 7400 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086
Siemens plc Registered Office: Sir William Siemens Square Frimley Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles S.A. Registered Office Jose Maria lurrioz 28, 20200 B in, Gip ya. Regi in Spain. CIF: A-20001020

CEC00218042_0001



BILFINGg BERGER SIEMENS CGAE

Civil

Page 2 of 2
Letter Ref : 25.1.201/EKi/6682
Contd\

The Guaranteed Maximum Price has therefore been developed in the light of the above as described
in the attached proposal and pertains to the attached scope and programme. For the avoidance of
doubt, this Proposal relates solely to the scope and corresponding programme of the Project Carlisle
Initiative and is wholly without prejudice to our rights and remedies under the Contract until such time
as it is incorporated by a tie Change Order to that Contract, upon which time it shall supersede all
estimates and proposals in relation to the Edinburgh tram Network.

No party may rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained herein whether express
or implied, in any court proceedings, arbitration, adjudication, mediation or any other form of
determination or negotiation without the express written permission of the Infraco. This Proposal shall
not constitute an offer or create any legally binding obligation on the Infraco.

As always, we will avail ourselves to meet at your convenience to discuss this Revised Proposal.

Yours faithfull

Project Director
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium

Encl: Revised ‘Project Carlisle' Proposal

cc: R. Walker — Bilfinger Berger
M. Flynn — Siemens
M. Berrozpe — Siemens
A. Brandenburger - Siemens
A. Campos - CAF
A. Urriza - CAF

Biffinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Office: 7400 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086
Siemens plc Registered Office: Sir William Siemens Square Frimley Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles S A. Registered Office Jose Maria lturrioz 26, 20200 Beasain, Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CIF; A-20001020

CEC00218042_0002



INFRACO “PROJECT CARLISLE” PROPOSAL

Revised 12 September 2010

INFRACO CONSIDERS THIS PROPOSAL TO BE
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND SUBMITS IT
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

INFRACO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE,
RESUBMIT, AND/OR WITHDRAW THIS PROPOSAL
AT ITS CONVENIENCE

Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 3/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0003



CONTENTS
Preface

Executive Summary

Appendices
Appendix 1 Guaranteed Maximum Price
Appendix 2 Valuation of tie Changes
Appendix 3 GMP Drawings
Appendix 4 Scope
Appendix 5 Programme

Sub Appendices
Appendix 1.1 BBUK GMP Breakdown
Appendix 1.2 Siemens GMP Breakdown
Appendix 1.3 CAF GMP Breakdown
Appendix 1.4 SDS GMP Breakdown
Appendix 3.1a Superseded GMP Drawings
Appendix 5.1 GMP Programme

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 4/108

13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0004



PREFACE

This Revised Infraco “Project Carlisle” Proposal takes into account its predecessor, dated 29
July 2010, and tie’s letter dated 7 September 2010 (INF CORR 5990). tie’s letter of the 7
September 2010 and accompanying documents fall considerably short of our threshold for
acceptance. The overarching theme of the document presents a picture of the contract tie wishes
they had executed with Infraco, and from a perspective that Infraco have no rights. As you are
well aware, Infraco enjoys the express and implied rights and remedies of the executed Infraco
Contract.

We have no intention to further use this document to convey our disappointment or to correct
the many inaccurate statements in your letter. Based upon the report we have received from our
Mr. Kitzman, regarding his discussions with your Messrs. Rush and Molyneux, it seems that
several issues still remain to be reconciled between the Parties, specifically the scope,
programme, and pricing.

In an attempt to pursue a reasonable solution to the Project, we have reassessed these items and
have updated our Proposal accordingly.

With regard to the revised scope, as discussed, this Revised Proposal does not include the works
east of Haymarket.

To clarify, it is tie who do not want Infraco to undertake the works east of Haymarket. In the
event that tie would require the E&M installation works (train control, traffic control, SCADA,
Communication, electrification and Over Head Line systems) to be completed east of
Haymarket, Siemens would be willing to enter into discussions with tie and provide a quotation
to tie in response to a clear scope of work, programme, and a standard set of terms and
conditions issued by tie, in which Siemens would be a subcontractor to tie.

The transfer of substantial risks, as outlined in your letter, many of which are not quantifiable,
cannot be accepted without Infraco substantially increasing its cost. We have taken on the risk
for items that we believe are quantifiable, and have noted as much later in this document. tie
must retain the risk for the other items simply due to the fact that tie have full control to avoid
the additional costs. To clarify, the majority of the remaining risk issues are associated with
various items that have continued to remain in flux due to tie, CEC, or other third parties, in
spite of numerous commitments to resolve these matters. Tie and CEC could simply avoid all
of these additional costs by committing contractually to the GMP Drawings previously provided
by Infraco.

In respect of programme, we have reviewed the Sectional Completion Dates identified in your
letter, however we do not believe they represent a realistic reflection of the works yet to
complete. The Programme, included in Appendix 5, has been exclusively developed for the
implementation of Project Carlisle works. This programme is challenging but achievable and
Infraco is fully committed to delivering it. The estimated price to complete the work from
Airport to Haymarket is roughly £405.5Mio plus €6Mio, as detailed in the attached price build
up. We have no interest in further discussing and debating the price. This Revised Proposal is
Infraco’s Full and Final Offer to complete the works defined herein.

For the avoidance of doubt this Revised Proposal relates solely to the scope and corresponding
programme of the Project Carlisle initiative and to that extent shall supersede all estimates and
proposals provided in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN) once implemented by a
tie Change Order acceptable to Infraco. This proposal is submitted without prejudice to
Infraco’s whole rights and remedies and no party may seek to rely on any statement, declaration

Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 5/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0005



or representation contained within this proposal, whether express or implied, in any court
proceedings, arbitration, adjudication, mediation or other form of determination or negotiation
without the express written content of Infraco. This proposal shall not constitute an offer or
create any legally binding obligation on Infraco.

Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 6/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0006



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Introduction

Further to your request, this Revised Proposal is Infraco’s Full and Final Offer to complete the
works defined herein.

The GMP Scope

We have revised our Proposal to reflect the scope Infraco will be able to agree on. In essence,
we will carry out the works shown on the GMP Drawings for scope of work between the
Airport and Haymarket, and the enabling works.

Our Pricing Assumptions

As a result of the above, we are able to offer our Guaranteed Maximum Price on the basis of a
minimal number of Pricing Assumptions. We would like to take this opportunity to assure you
that we have looked to minimise the number of Pricing Assumptions to provide greater certainty
to both Parties and for the benefit of the Project as a whole.

The main items are summarised as follows:

1. Infraco will build to the GMP Drawings subject to the qualifications set out in
Appendix 4 of this Revised Proposal. The GMP Drawings will not be amended and
Infraco will not be required to construct anything other than the GMP Drawings other
than by way of a tie Change

2. tie will lend all available assistance to ensure CEC will approve the GMP Drawings in
expedient fashion and in accordance with the Programme.

3. Infraco will assume the risk of dealing with known quantities of contaminated ground
(including by invasive species), as outlined later.

4, Infraco will not take any risk associated with the discovery and/or replacement of
utilities

5. Infraco has accepted the risk to remove and replace soft materials to the extent
identified on the GMP Drawings

6. Infraco will not take the risk on obstructions or voids being discovered below the
original ground level

7. Infraco and tie shall agree a revised Milestone Payment Schedule acceptable to both
Parties,

8. CEC will grant all consents and technical approvals for the Integrated Trackform design
shown on the GMP Drawings

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 7/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0007



The GMP Programme

Our proposed Programme is set out at Appendix 5. This shows Sectional Completion Dates of:
1. Section A —9 June 2011
2. Section B — 20 December 2011

3. Section C — End of construction 21 June 2012 - End of Testing &Commissioning 19
September 2012

4. Section D — 18 December 2012

The Programme which was exclusively set up for the implementation of Project Carlisle is
challenging but achievable and Infraco is fully committed to delivering it.

The Guaranteed Maximum Price

In light of the above, we are able to offer a ‘Guaranteed Maximum Price’ of £405,531,217 and
€5,829,805. We believe this is a fair and reasonable offer which we hope, when seen as part of
this Revised Proposal, will prove acceptable to tie.

A detailed breakdown is provided at Appendix 1.

Revised Change Mechanism

We believe that Project Carlisle offers an excellent opportunity to remedy what has previously
been a major source of contention on the Project - namely Clause 80. Our proposal will commit
Infraco to working whilst Estimates are agreed subject to payment being received for works
carried out during that period.

The revised mechanism would operate as follows:

1. tie will be required to issue a tie Notice of Change upon the occurrence of a change
event, or upon Infraco notifying it of such an occurrence.

2. Failure to issue a tie Notice of Change will result in the matter being referred to DRP.

3. Infraco to prepare an Estimate within existing contractual timescales, following receipt
of a tie Notice of Change.

4. A finite period to be allowed for agreement of the Estimate failing which the matter will
be referred to DRP.

5. Infraco will commit to carrying out the works associated with the tie Change in advance
of agreement or determination of the Estimate, and where necessary, in advance of the
production of an Estimate in accordance with the Programme.

6. Infraco to be paid, on an interim basis in line with the Estimate.

7. Note that as set out above, Infraco will continue to build the design set out in the GMP
Drawings until it receives a tie Notice of Change instructing otherwise.

It is our firm belief that the above changes offer an equitable solution for both Parties, allowing
uninterrupted progress of the Works to continue and a swifter delivery of the ETN.

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 8/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0008



Priority of Project Carlisle

Given the innovative nature of Project Carlisle and the impact of our Revised Proposal on the
existing Infraco Contract, both Parties would be required to accept that the product of this
Revised Proposal will take precedence over any conflicting existing Infraco Contract obligation.

Conclusion

We believe that our proposal provides an excellent opportunity for both sides to move forward
in a positive direction. The key aspects of our proposal can be summarised as follows:

1. A Guaranteed Maximum Price based on a well-developed design

2. A fully optimised Programme providing the most sensible and expedient method of
delivering the Project

3. A significantly reduced number of Pricing Assumptions

4. A simplified Change mechanism which allows progress to continue while Clause 80
runs its course,

Whilst we anticipate that much time and work will be required to align the Infraco Contract with
the changes brought about by Project Carlisle, not least to the Employer's Requirements and
Infraco Proposals, there is an immediate need to resolve outstanding issues relating to the
approval of form to Sub Contract for key Sub-Contractors and the Permits to Commence work
in order to demonstrate the benefit of Project Carlisle to the general public,

We also believe that the success of the Project could be ensured by the appointment of a

mutually acceptable full time mediator by tie to resolve differences, and continually engage both
Parties in constructive dialogue.

NOTE: In an effort to simplify your review of this Revised Proposal we have maintained the
previous Sectioning.

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 9/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0009



DEFINITIONS USED IN THIS PROPOSAL

"Project Carlisle Change Order" for the purposes of this Revised Proposal, refers to the issue
by tie of a Change Order to incorporate the ‘Project Carlisle’ initiative and associated Minute of
Variation.

“GMP Drawings” means the GMP Drawings, Specifications and Schedules, listed in Appendix
3 of this Revised Proposal.

“Guaranteed Maximum Price” means, on the basis of the scope and assumptions referenced
in this Revised Proposal, the sum set out in Appendix 1 as the same may be varied in
accordance with the principles set out in this Revised Proposal and the remaining terms of the
Infraco Contract.

“Actual Cost” means all direct and indirect cost/expenditure incurred whether on or off Site
including overheads, finance, and other charges and allowances allocable thereto.

“Estimated Actual Cost” means, a reasonable estimate of Actual Costs, based upon the
available information, terms, and conditions known at the time of estimation. It is anticipated

that Estimated Costs may vary from the Actual Costs.

“Programme” means the Programmes contained in Appendix 5

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 10/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0010



APPENDIX 1

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is comprised of the following Infraco Prices (further detailed
in Appendix 1.1 — 1.4 respectively), exclusive of Value Added Tax and in Pounds Sterling and

Euro:

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd.

Siemens

CAF

and

SDS

Total

and

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal
13. September 2010

11/108

£215,300,646
£118,601,221
£55,781,634
€5,829,805
£15,847,716
£405,531,217

€5,829,805

CEC00218042_0011



APPENDIX 1.1

Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.1 - BB — GMP Breakdown

For clarity, the BB GMP Price now includes for previous GMP Exclusions / Qualifications for the
following items (as detailed in Appendix 4):

Known quantities of contaminated ground,
Protection of Services,

New Ingleston Limited Future Proofing,

CEC Planning Requirements at Roseburn Viaduct.

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 12/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0012



€L00 2¥081200030

Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price"

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited : GMP Summary

1. Direct Cost.

o
BILFINGER BERGER

Chil

10/09/2010

Prelims and
Method Related Charges Construction Works
Change
— Constructio
— to to Original Already Aiready - Works e/ Grand Total
Item | Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Subcontract Work t 4 4 Tetad Opportunity
Submission
Order and Agreed and Not Agreed
i (L] m (L 51 8= l4]+8) (/] L] L L) 1) s (7w im 112 ]
Total for Direct Cost G?.!:n.ﬁ!} 5,930,764 18,287,295 M&M&E MS?SI_ 663,527 30,012,384 27.996.313] 109,156,209 3.631#31' 139,985,701
* At the 30th June 2010
Previous GMP Exclusions / Qualifications now priced J !;DS&‘BC{ I 8,058,450
|2 . SDS Provider
Scope Works
Change
Original Work Blraiy Albwaily New ( L?::u Biakf Grand Total
em | Description Original Order ° Submitted” | Submitted® and - Opportunity =
qril el Nt Agrend Submission Opportunity)
in 11 m i 15 18 n Wd e 1) m L 0n
| Total for SDS Provider m,lusl_ 4,983,815 4,806,924 1,358,918 4,698,059 15,847,716 15,347,7151
* At the 30th June 2010
3. In Direct Cost
Indirect Cost
Risk /
tem | Description | opportunity | Grand Total
w | [E] ™ 14 ]
Total for In Direct Cost 41,203,008 5,040,000 46,243,008
4, Summary of Direct, SDS and Indirect Costs 210,134,874.76 |
L = a1 = F WLl N = e e e e e e S T e e
Overheads 7% 14,709,441.23
Profit 3% 6,304,046.24

— Revised “f’roject Carlisle” Proposal
Ty 3R pfethber 2010

GMP Grand Total 231,148,362.23

13/198

privdod 10MO9/201020 17



7100 ¢¥081L200030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 2 of 15
Direct Costs : GMP Summary
GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related o —
Charges
Chsngs Grand Total
Original Construction
Original to to mﬁmu Already Already W Works Rlsk /
Item Description subContract 30June2010 | Completion Vioik Submitted® | Submitted® and [ ¢ hrr::' . s Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed u sio
3] 2] i 151 [5) 6] m ] s} (6w 3)=10) 1) (apeisH{top {1l
1A McKean & Co 2,620,066 671,292 1,333,140 1,628,076 879,730 42,003 2,598,759 5,m,sssl 447,000 7,600,000
18 Crummock (Scotland) Ltd 184,430 12,500 392,622 5,313 391,935] 594,865
1c Not Required
MacKenzie Construction Ltd 7,707,463 228,828 9,913,397 9,913,397
Crummock (Scotland) Ltd 2,502,544 4,917 2,507,461 2,507,461
Princes 1,977,106 l.m.msr
Street Class One 345,950 29,298 375,248 m,zul
Supplemental
/1D Agreement Others 69,796/ ss,?ssl ss,:ssl
Totals 1,977,106 1,977, 10,625,753 263,043 u,lss,suzj :z,uss,ml
Other Work In 1C/1D [non PSSA) 447,005 447,005 1,668,717 2,115,812 2,115,812
1C/1D Totals 2,424,201 2,424,201 12,294,470 263,043 14,981,714 14,981,714/
1D McKenzie Construction Ltd 3,871,981 40,144 1?&,3551 3,355,254 {2,865,126) {490,128} (0) 215,000
on Other On Street Works 3,327,111 1,295,098 459,759] 1,618,345 (1,252,666) 77,053 442,732 47,350 z,z«.935|
ON Street Summary 12,243,319 2,190,964 Lm.zss] 9,025,876 (2,845,3a0) u,sza,sasl 2,867,115/ zo,msnl asu.asn| zs.m,su|
24 John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 15,853,507 1,678,000 7,393,252 9,683,666 85,790 1,;55,sau| 3,092,707 u,zzs,sgal zzs,ooo| 23,525,245
5 Expanded Ltd 12,207,596 z,m,snl 2,858,254 9,198, 73,794 u.zaa,125| 1,003,128 22,559,735 uss,m| 29,347,351
6 Barr Limited u,ssa,ns| 1,543,9sa| 830,413 m,as:,,o39| 1,232,033 1.uns,r.m| m,zzul 13,209,902 3os,m| 15,189.998]
7A Farrans Ltd 5.ssa,ms| 1,198,653 1,897,641 usuml 2,117,351 3,431,421 4,191,386 14,031,206 120,000 :?.247,500|
off Dther Off Street Works 8.844.403| 756,184 3,327,480 7.833.558| 16,121,767, 23,955,425 28,039,0‘89|
OFF Street Summary ssm.sm| 7,739,799 15.307,04:1 au.ususél 3 u,uss.snsl rs.us.zul 88,185,261/ 2,117,083 ua.mm|
OVERALL SUMMARY .s?.sz'o.ssal 9,930,764 u.w.zssl wmvs' 663,527 mu.aul : mss.ml S-HI-GSSJ a!,‘sss.m;]
* At the 30th June 2010
Printed : 10/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 14/108

13. September 2010



SL00 ¢¥081L200030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 3 of 15
Subcontractor Programme Information
PROGRAMME INFORMATION
Subcontract Subcontractor Subcontract - Carlisle Programme
Itemn Description s"'h?;t::::mer Contract Period | Mobilised and On Mlual:tsai:: Dute Pm?;;;::ms Contract Period DuM:mTaLs] Subcontract U\;elf(;;;o:

s [wies) Site - Revised (wis) Pty Completion
1A McKean & Co 19-jun-09 96 23-Nov-09 09-Mar-10 9 wks BH 104 8 20-Jun-11 50
1B Crummock (Scotland) Ltd 06-Oct-08 n/a 01-Oct-08 13-Oct-08 n/a n/a n/a nfa n/a
ic Not Required nfa nfa nfa nfa nfa n/fa nfa nfa n/fa
1D McKenzie Construction Ltd 05-lan-09 88 05-Jan-09 05-Jan-09 nfa nfa nfa nfa nfa

2A John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 01-Feb-10 65 23-Nov-09 23-Nov-09 21 wks BH 111 a6 21-Mar-12

5 Expanded Ltd 27-Oct-08 85 27-Oct-08 27-Oct-08 157 72 03-Nov-11

6 Barr Limited 03-Nov-08 68 02-Feb-09 17-Aug-09 On Prog 110 42 16-Dec-10
7A Farrans Ltd 08-Sep-08 56 11-Sep-08 11-Sep-08 152 96 11-Aug-11 57
Printed : 09/09/2010

Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 15/108

13. September 2010




Appendix 1.1

9100 2Z¥08120023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Page 4 of 15
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price"
Subcontractor GMP Summary [ GRAND TOTAL
Subcontractor : McKean & Co (Glasgow) Ltd
Section 1A : Enabling Works s "‘;L";‘::'“ Faie) Construction Works
i Grand Total
Ite Deserl sl:::ma De-Scope for ’;’;‘:ﬂ“‘ 30 1..: 200 | © ot} Sub Gﬂ.:!na‘lum Aty s"h::::_" = New &'\‘:::r:h" w:::’m
;|| Dot ot | Project Carlsle Suh::t:m andgreed | NotAgreed | Sebmision Total
[ (] 12 (5] s} (L] i 15 L] |10y a1y (0 L)s[12) 11 [She{Tre 121
1 | Preliminaries & General items 1,679,780 687,790 991,990 671,292 1,333,140 i ealias ey b e e 0 567,000 2571432
2 | Method Related Charges u.m| u.so% o (e s T e i S .
3 Track and Formation J,,UEEI,ZESI 1,014,9101 48,355 48,355 48,355 48,355
4 Tramstops 448,537 448,537
5 Accommodation Works 2,050 200| 1,850 1,850 8,300 59,224 69,374 69,374
6 Highways 841,184 B41,184 1,866/ 1,200,509 1,202,375 1,202,375
T Bulldings - Substation 25.275' 25.1751
] Structures 1,777,120 199,249 1,577,872 1577812 B78,730( 25921 320,738 2,804,261 2,804,262
9 | owe 88,214 88,214 5,916 5,916 s.s:s|
10 Lindsay Road Realignment 953,286 953,286 953,3“]
11
12
13 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion 65,000 65,000 {120,000] (55,000)
13
* At the 30th June 2010
Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 16/108

13. September 2010



L100 ¢¥081200030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 5 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Crummock (Scotland) Limited GRAND TOTAL
Section 1B: Leith Walk SRR Construction Warks
Charges
i Ehilrge Grand Total
Original Constructiol -
Original to to SI-IIIC: I1l ¢ Already Already N Works " iy
ltem | Description SubContract 30June 2010 | Completion Submitted® | Submitted® and o Opportunity
Work Submission Total
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
1) @ 13} &) 15} (U] (] L] 19 16 to 9j={10) {11) (A1)
1 Preliminaries & General tems 184,430 12,500 . - 196,930
2 Method Related Charges - =
3 Track and Formation 392,622 5,313 397,935 397,935
4 - .
5 - -
6 - -
7 . .
8 - -
9 = %
10 - -
11 - -
12 - .
* At the 30th June 2010 ** minor unreco
Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 17/108

13. September 2010




Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : “Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 6 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Various GRAND TOTAL
Princes Street Supplemental Agreement ——— a"mw = Construction Warks
S Grand Total
Original Construct
Original to to Subcontract Already Already Wi Wnl:k: o Risk /
ttem | Description SubContract 30June2010 | Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and s“h':"h Total Opportunity
Order andAgreed | NotAgreed n
L (5] (2 9 is) (G in L] {5} (6 ta 9)s{10) 11 L TR e
1 Preliminarles & General ltems - - - - - -
2 Method Related Charges - = 5
3 MacKenzie Construction Ltd 7,707,463 228,828 9,913,397 9,913,397
4 Crummock Scotland Ltd 2,502,544 4,917 2,507,461 2,507,461
5 Peek Traffic 1,977,106 1,977,106 57,135 - 57,135 57,135
8 Slemens Traffic Controls - 12,661 - 12,661 12,661
9 Class One Trafflc Management 345,950 29,298 375,248 375,248
* At the 30th June 2010
(9)
m
(®)
(=]
o
N
-
o]
(=]
i
IN
(=]
g Printed : 09/09/2010
oo Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 18/108

13. September 2010




Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 7 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction [ GRAND TOTAL
Section 1C/1D Princes St{ Non PSSA work) ro '":::::d el Construction Works
i Grand Total
Origlnal Co
Original to to m;:mm Already Already - r:'f:::"" Risk /
item | Description SubContract 30June2010 | Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and | "'h Total Cpportunity
Order andAgreed | Not Agreed iitiesian
i1 2} i3 5 \s) 181 7 L] (=1 15 to 9)=(10} {11} IS LB
1 Preliminaries & General items - - - - .
2 Method Related Charges - = -
3 MacKentzle Enabling Works 420,000 420,000 420,000
4 MacKenzie Site Investigation 187,500 187,500 187,500
5 Crummock Surfacing 447,095 447,095 1,061,217 1,508,312 1,508,312
* At the 30th June 2010
O
m
(2]
(=]
o
N
=t
=]
o
o+
IN
(=
= Printed : 09/09/2010
:3 Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 19/108

13. September 2010




0200 ¢¥081L200030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 8 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction GRAND TOTAL
. " Prelims and Method Related .
Section 1D reduced to West End of Princes St Charges Construction Works
Change Grand Total
Original Construction
Original to to Subcontract Already Already —_— Works Risk /
Item Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted® and Subiricii Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed Shrn
1y [E] 12 1 Is) G m L] (9 {6t 9)={10) 1y (AEMaEpL)
1 Preliminaries & General ltems 516,687 40,144 174,856 - 215,000
2 Method Related Charges - - -
3 Accommodation Works - - =
4 Highways 1,584,666 1,584,666 (1,464,329) - 120,337 120,337
5 Landscaping - - - - -
6 Overhead Electrics 110,047 110,047 (96,642] - 13,405 13,405
7 Sub-stations - - - - -
8 Trackwork 1,054,934 1,054,934 (742,455) ; 312,479 312,479
9 Tramstops 158,803 158,803 (158,803) - - -
10 Dralnage 156,500 156,500 {112,593} - 43,907 43,507
1 Traffic Signal Ducting 111,068 111,068 (111,068) - -
12 Street Lighting Ducting (less ariginal bill itemns) 104,572 104,572 {104,572} - - -
13 Tactile Paving at Crossings 22,833 22,833 (22,833) - - -
14 Bus Stop Shelters 25,421 25,421 (25,421) - - .
15 CER Testing on Trackbox 26,410 26,410 (26,410) - - -
16 Deduct - 380m completed under PSSA - - (490,128) {a90,128) (490,128)
17 Risk R Transfer / Deleti a 2 =
Total| 3871941 40,148 174,856 3355254 - 2865126 490,128 - 0 : 215,000
* At the 30th June 2010
Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 201108

13. September 2010



1200 2¥08L20023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price” Page 9 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Various GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related
Other On Street Works i Construction Warks
Bes
Chal
i Grand Total
Original Construction "
Original to to Subcontract Already Already Works Risk /
inti 30 June 2010 Completion itted® ittad® New Opportuni
Item | Description SubContract Work Submitted Submitted® and Subrmissi Total pportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed R
iu [E] (E] [£] (sl s in (L] 5] {6 1o 3)={10} 21} (415 100+{11)
1 RD Anderson 1,441 1,441 1,441
2 Lothian and Borders Police 2,845 2,845 2,845
3 Hunter Demolotion 14,500 14,500 14,500
4 Raeburn 368 368 368
s Harper Generators 330 330 330
6 Daver Steels (Bar & Cable Syst 2,412 2,412 2,412
7 Scottish Water 755 755 755
8 Harper Generators 1,800 1,800 1,800
9 Gallagher Groundworks Ltd/ 1,110 1,110 1,110
10 Instalcom Ltd 4,550 4,550 4,550
11 Stanger Testing Services Limit 1,510 1,510 1,510
12 Beattie Chalmers Limited/ 8,854 8,854 8,854
13 Traffic Signs under estimate Section 1A 16,067 16,067 16,067
Traffic Signs under estimate Section
14 60,986 60,986 60,986
1C3/1D
15 On Street TM 1,646,163 1,206,410 410,429 - 41,600 1,658,439
16 Substation Housing Design (Portastor) 37,337 37,337 74,517 74,517 111,854
17 :":“ Sk Smiter awl Anciiany 51,351 51,351 897 > 52,248
Equipment Design (AWS)
18 Street Lighting 1,592,260 - 48,433 1,543,828 (1,293,141) 250,687 5,750 304,870
Total 3,327,111 1,295,098 459,759 11,618,345 (1,252,666 77,053 - 442,732 47,350 2,243,939
* At the 30th June 2010
Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 21/108

13. September 2010




2200 2081200030

Printed : 09/09/2010

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 10 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : John Graham (Dromore) Ltd | GRAND TOTAL
i Prelims and Method Related ;
Section 2A and 5A (part) cia Construction Works
rEes
Change
Grand Total
Original Construction "
Original s o Subcontract Alseatty Alrenly New Works s
Iltem | Description SubContract 30June 2010 | Completion Work Submitted® | Submitted* and Siibrribaion Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed .
11 (] [E]} s 5} (8l 1] n &) (6 ta 9= 10§ 11} [Ap{shrop+21)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 6,169,841 1,678,000 7,393,252 . 225,000 9,296,252
2 Method Related Charges
3 Section 1D - All Works 64,076 64,076 (64,076}
4 Haymarket Viaduct 1,139,067 1,139,067 41,790‘ 76,455 146,276 1,403,587 1,403,587
5 2A Trackwork inc Drainage etc 1,083,745 1,083,745 44,000! 556,477 446,022 2,130,243 | 2.130,2431
6 Haymarket Terrace Sub-Station 116,191 116,191 21,964 us,155| uswsl
7 Haymarket Station Tramstop 174,548 174,548 27,900 2oz.44s| zoz,m'
8 520 - Russell Road Underbridge 828,643 528.543! 333,542 196,931 1,359.115] 1,359,115|
9 Russell Road Sub-Station 73,459 73,459 {73,459 {0} (o}l
10 W18 Retaining Wall 790,597 790,597 311,9351 1,108,582 1,108,582
11 5A Trackwork inc Drainage etc 623,008 623,008 ans,agal 1,428,501 1,428,501
12 Murrayfield Tramstop m,szsl m.szsl 130,000 75,900 490,429 490,429
13 Roseburn Viaduct z.sss.zz9| z,sss,zzsl 84,447 2,937,5'&] 2,537.5?6|
14 521B - Murrayfield Ret Walls 1,462, 1ss| 1,462,155| 615,128 2,077,293 z.on.293|
15 $21C - Murrayfield Underpass 190,409 190,409 270,357 12,019 472,780 a?z,m|
16 Schedule 4 Notified Departures 480,182 480.132' 480,182
Total 15,853,507 :méus'zj 9,683,666 n_s.mi z.m.m] -a,osa.m_'l u,m.ml 225,000 23,525,244
* At the 30th June 2010
Revised "Project Carlisie" Proposal 22/108

13. September 2010



€200 2¥08120023D

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 11 of 15

Subcontractor GMP Summary

Subcontractor : Expanded Ltd GRAND TOTAL

Section 5 : Structures - an:br:;ad i Consypion Warky

Change
Original to to ﬁ:;ﬂ::u Already Already o Con:“t:::sﬂun Risk / 2
item | Description SubContract 30June 2010 | Completion Work Submitted® | Submitted®and | Lo Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed

[t & 3 () 15 9 i 8 L) & 1a 9)={10} 121§ [4l{Shici+{11}
1 Prelims Section 5 1,521,273 376,281 2,753,544 3,129,825
2 Prelims Edinburgh Pk Bridge 891,811 1,618,258 1,618,258|
3 Prelims Carrick Knowe 427,285 316,754 84,724 401,47—s|
4 Prelims Wa 168,539 151,686 19,986 171,sn|
5 Risk 1,466,383 1,455,3s3|
6 527 Edinburgh Park Bridge 3,388,189 3,388,189 460,456 60,214 3,908,859 3,sus,sss|
7 523 Carrick Know Bridge 789,453 789,453 160,567 87,978 1,037,998 1,037,998
B8 W3 Russell Rd RW 1,736,747 (120,363) 1,615,884 1,615,884
9 W4 Russell Rd Phase 1 430,590| 123,675 554,265 554,255‘
10 Wa Russell Rd Phase 2 3,453,510[ 10,830 3,454,650] 3.454,ssu]
1 522a&b Balgreen Rd Bridges 1.128,944' (68,734 1,160,210 1,160,210{
12 532 Depot Access Bridge 1,554,606 1,554,606 1,412,146 350,628 3,317,380 3,317,380
13 AB Underpass 1,034,444 1,034,244 788,674 29,259| 1,852,377 1,852,377
14 526 South Gyle Access Bridge 632,202 632,202 803,516 77,927 1,513,645 1,513,645
15 S21E Water of Leith Bridge 717,787 717,787 41,767 62,046 82 1,60|:I| 821,600
16 521D Murrayfield Tp RW 415,965 415,965 462,244 {19,579) sse,z.wi 858,230
17 W8 Baird Drive RW 479,832 479,832 SE-E,BSEF 174,217 I.ZQO,QE 1,240,915
18 W9 Balgreen Rd 32,722 32,722 220,117 30,225 283,064 283,064
19 W11 Bankhead Dr RW 81,334 81,334 423,711 (20,038) 485,007 485,007
20 W19 Tramstop RW 209,110 209,110 192,663 13,526 415,299 415,299
21 Service Diversion/support 73,794 229,665 303,459 303,459
22 Discount Exc 5278523 (136,956) (136,9586) (118,703) (17,448) (273,107) (273,107)

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 23/108

13. September 2010



¥200 ¢¥081200030

13. September 2010

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 12 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Barr Construction GRAND TOTAL
Section 6 : Depot Prelims a";':;‘:':d Related Construction Works
e . Grand Total
Original 10 to Original Already Already . c""m‘:m Risk /
Item Description subContract 30 June 2010 Completion Subcontract Work |  submitted* | Submitted® and i Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
(] £ 13 0] s %l i 1] L] 16 to 3j={10) 11y ae{Spa0]+21}
1 Preliminaries & General Items 2,137,178 1,643,983 830,413 . 2,474,396
2 Method Related Charges : - <
3 Earthworks 92,000 92,000 43,843 20,120 155,963 155,963
a Sub-structure - Depot Building 1,116,433 1,116,433 90,385 86,150 1,292,968 1,292,968
5 Sub-structure - Sub Station Building 57,983 57,983 57,983 57,983
6 Sub-structure - Power Building 55,155 55,155 55,155 55,155
7 Frame 1,160,334 1,160,334 376,398 131,484 1,668,216 1,668,216
8 Upper Floors 102,651 102,651 102,651 102,651
9 Cladding 1,206,649 1,206,649 - 42,620 1,249,269 1,249,269
10 Stairs 8,800 8,800 22,403 31,203 31,203
11 External Blockwork 108,406 108,406 16,613 75,000 200,019 200,019
12 Internal wall and Partitions 241,098 241,098 17,500 258,598 258,598
13 Internal Doors 146,500 146,900 28,508 175,408 175,408
14 Wall Finishes 117,785 117,785 117,785 117,785
15 Floor Finishes 202,247 202,247 202,247 202,247
16 Ceiling Finishes 93,242 93,242 3,000 96,242 96,242
17 Decaration 35,926 35,926 35,926 35,926
18 Fittings and Furnishings 62,182 62,182 62,182 62,182
19 M&E 2,302,000 2,302,000 72,560 158,412 |- 134,805 2,398,167 2,398,167
20 BWIC Services 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
21 Site Work 2,880,802 2,880,802 483,198 345,198 3,709,198 3,709,198
22 Sub Station Building 123,035 123,035 123,035 123,035
23 Power Building 109,846 109,846 650 110,496 110,496
24 Sundries 202,565 202,565 149,036 75,565 |- 55,338 371,828 371,828
25 Risk Register - - 1,216,063 1,216,063
26 Risk Review Transfer / Deleti 910,363 910,363 | |- 910,363 -
wsmar| | aemss|  woas| | soeues|  umes|  aomen] o] sesse| | smswo| | asasem
* At the 30th June 2010 : g
Printad : 03/08/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 241108



6200 ¢¥081200030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 13 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Farrans Ltd GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related
Section 5C(part) and 7A i Construction Works
FEes
Change
l o o Original — ond Construction —_ S e
Origina Subcontract rea Already Works
item | Description SubContract 30June2010 | Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted® and s“h:?:;i 5 Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed H
1] 12} 13 15 E] 1] i L] 9 16 to 9j={10] {11) (45100412}
1 Preliminaries & General Items 524,460\ 477,638 683,880 1,161,518
2 Method Related Charges ?ﬁs,aﬂsl 721,015 1,213,761 1,934,776
3 Enabling Works 112,091 112,091 593,681 1,339,427 2,045,199 2,045,199
4 Track and Formation 1,661,460 1,661,460| 253,766 1,592,870 {50,963} 3,457,133 3,457,133
5 Tramstops 363,026 363,026 363,026 363,026
6 Tramstop Equipment 30,209 30,209 30,209 30,209
7 Drainage 1,011,137 127,226 18,868 1,157,231 1,157,231
8 Ducting 379,295 379,295 69,391 {38,554) 410,132 410,132
9 Highways 101,853 101,853 233,054 334,907 334,907
10 7A Ingliston P&R Substation so,sssl 50,586 1,430 52,016 52,016
1 7A Gogarburn Bridge 529 885,140] 885,140 123,010 48,772 36,670 1,093,592 1,093,592
12 7A Gogarburn Culvert 1 530 54,653 54,653 21,145 15,931 91,728 91,728
13 7A Retaining Walls 337,396 337,39 4,750 3,940,366 4,282,512 4,282,512
14 7A Culvert 2 531 113,053] 113,053 (22,294} 90,759 90,759
15 7A Culvert 3 532 ?3.408| 73,408 6,345 79,753 79,753
16 OHLE 125,8?8] 128,878 129,131 258,009 258,009
17 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion zss,umi 285,000 120,000 405,000
Total 5,583,816 1;1!8,653] 1,897,641 4,291.0“{ 2,117,351 3,431,421| 4,191,3!5' 14,031,206 120,000 1 ﬂ,!ﬁ?,m’
* At the 30th lune 2010
Printed : 09/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 251108

13. September 2010



9200 ¢¥081200032

Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price"
Subcontractor GMP Summary

Appendix 1.1
Page 14 of 15

Subcontractor : Various GRAND TOTAL
Subcontractor : Other Off Street Works Bele) 3"2:';:;“ et Construction Works
L Grand Total
orna o Alr-Armaer coogreton | | oy | [
Item | Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and Sub:li!;:ion Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
1] [£] 31 (4 15 18 n 18} s} (610 9e(10} {11) [Apsfspolac+fa1)
1 Preliminaries & General tems 1,212,264 1,212,264
2 Method Related Charges 50,000 50,000
3 Track and Formation 2,908,517 2,908,517 3,816,945 6,725,462 6,725,462
4 Tramstops 1,414,483 1,414,483 197,573 1,216,910 1,216,910
5 Utilities works 279,660 279,660 279,660
6 Highways 2,837,172 2,837,172 2,731,149 5,568,321 5,568,321
7 Buildings 291,299 291,299 27,570 318,869 318,869
8 Accommodation Works 73,480 73,480 73,480
9 OHLE 382,187 382,187 75,662 457,849 457,849
10 527 Edinburgh Park 1,164,295 1,164,295 1,164,295
1 A8 Underpass 1,753,699 1,753,699 1,753,699
12 $26 Sth Gyle Access Bridge 125,456 125,456 125,456
13 S21E Water of Leith 430,000 430,000 430,000
14 W4 Russell Rd RTW 1,061,011 1,061,011 1,061,011
15 Other Structures 391,844 391,844 391,844
16 Miscellaneous 2,814,775 2,814,775 2,814,775
17 Off Street TM 1,010,745 756,184 2,065,216 - 2,821,400
18 Depot 1,350,497 1,350,497 1,350,497
19 Depot to Airport 223,298 223,298 223,298
Toml|  88sa403 756,188 3327480 7,833,658 : 16,121,767 | 23,955,425 : 28,039,089
* At the 30th June 2010 - ' — ' '
Printed : 10/09/2010
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 26/108

13. September 2010




Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1

Printed : 09/09/2010

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 15 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Parsons Brinkerhoff
Design Scope Works
S Grand Total
. Original Scope
Original Subcontract Aiready Already New Works Wk / .
Item Description SubContract Work Submitted* | Submitted* and Skt Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
1 PH Ill Detailed Design Deliverables 2,204,792 2,204,792 2,204,792 2,204,792
2 PH IV Construction Phase 1,104,023 1,104,023 466,926 1,570,949 1,570,949
3 Extended Construction Support 1,000,000 1,000,000 672,897 2,180,425 3,853,322 3,853,322
4 Design Support Team 675,000 675,000 41,423 141,912 858,335 858,335
5 Changes - - 3,189,303 271,977 1,082,493 4,543,772 4,543,772
6 Additional Technical Resources (ATRs) - - 158,301 150,000 308,301 308,301
7 Incentivisation = =
8 Prolongation 250,000 541,890 176,302 968,192 968,192
9 Design Coordination and Support 495,000 455,000 495,000
10 Disruption Claim 1,045,052 1,045,052 1,045,052
Total 4,983,815 4,983,815 4,806,924 813,867 5,243,111 15,847,716 - 15,847,716
O
m
O * At the 30th June 2010
(=]
o
N
—
2]
o
F=s
lN
o
o
ﬁ Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 27/108

13. September 2010




APPENDIX 1.2

SIEMENS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.2 - Siemens GMP Breakdown

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 28/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0028



Carlisle

Siemens UK UK Prolact Managamant 13,324,667

= LIz Sy oMt L AT Rt -

WS STA AR ST RN ! JECT s R

Siemens UK UK Depot Workahop 2,028,342

R SRR e

SIemons UK UK Electrification 6 003 202

1-,,‘;.-1-—r-—

v e x_j!

Change Orders 5,123,140

Additional Carlisle COmponents 941 496

11a.eo1.221
L/ IRV D SRR =S i o ) [ e AT

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 29/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0029



APPENDIX 1.3

CAF - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.3-:CAF GMP Breakdown

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 30/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0030



CAF cost associated with Project Carlisle

Assumptions:

® The Delay Costs below are generated by delays incurred by the project and fomalized with
Project Carlisle. They include the claims presently held by CAF for other delay claims
(MUDFA, ETN, etc.). There would be no double recovery, so if Project Carlisle would be
retained by Tie, the other claims for delay generated costs would be settled with these amounts.

e To obtain the total amount that would be due to CAF, we add two components: Delay Costs, as
explained above, and normal Contractual Payments pending as of 23 July 2010 (certified
milestones or not, all payments until completion of TSA).

e  CAF has assumed Tie will continue to pay Tram Delivery Milestones as it is doing today. CAF
has assumed the Comissioning Milestones will not be payed until the infrastructure allows
Comissioning tests to occur, and therefore they will be delayed, incurring Delay Costs.

¢  CAF has analized the Infrastructure availability during the Comissioning, and presently
understands that the rate in the Contractual Programme (three trams per month commissioned)
cannot be sustained under the precarious conditions associated with Infrastructure availability at
the first stages of Project Carlisle. We understand that the rate must be a maximum of 2
tramways per month, and the Programme would need to be updated to reflect that rate.
Nevertheless we estimate that enough trams can be commissioned so no delay is introduced in
the start of service for that reason. As required by the Consortium in P. Carlisle, these delays in
tram commissioning should not generate LDs to CAF (as the tramways are being delivered to
date and are available for commissioning as contractually required).

¢  The cost of the maintenance of tramways will decrease due to less kilometres of service per year,
while the line is not completed. We estimate the number of kilometres will amount to a quantity
smaller that what is foreseen in the TMA, and therefore needs to be agreed, logically the cost per
kilometre will be higher than the costs agreed, although the total Maintenance Cost according to
the TMA will be smaller. CAF has not the information to estimate that TMA price reduction
(year — kms targeted by Tie under P. Carlisle), and it is not included in the amounts below.

¢  The Delay costs have been estimated according to the Programme Project Carlisle Revision 00,

(100729).
Delay costs:
OVERALL COST COSTS
Warranties 698.317,75 | euros
Technical office 104.000,00 | euros
Consultancy firms 77.328,00 | euros
Project Management 254.338,28 | euros
Maintenance 448.283,33 | euros
Financial impact 600.991,79 € | euros
Foreign Exchange 67.199,51 | euros
Legal Department 46.800,00 | euros
Comercial Department 46.800,00 | euros
TOTAL 1 2.344.058,67 | euros
Cost at CAF IRUN for UT3-UT14 COSTS
Parking at CAF IRUN 813.713,27 | euros
Security for the trams 21.276,00 | euros
Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 311108

13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0031



Insurances 45.742,40 | euros
Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 4.,520,00 | euros
Long Term Maintenance 292.428,00 | euros
Total 2 1.177.679,67 | euros
Costs at RENFE IRUN for UT3-UT14 COSTS
Parking at RENFE IRUN 622.079,58 | euros
Security for the trams 217.618,46 | euros
Insurances 258.956,34 | euros
Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 48.738,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 25.588,57 | euros
Long Term Maintenance 0,00 | euros
Total 3 1.172.980,95 | euros
COST at CAF IRUN for UT15-UT27 COSTS
Parking at CAF IRUN 0,00 | euros
Security for the trams 69.738,00 | euros
Insurances 324.476,11 | euros
Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 32.062,86 | euros
Long Term Maintenance 316.797,00 | euros
Total 4 743.073,97 | euros
Grand Total (1+2+3+4) Delay Costs 5.437.793,27 Euros

TSA Pending payments:

TSA pending payments as of Zn July 2010: £13.074.780,34

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 32/108

13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0032



APPENDIX 1.4

SDS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.4 - SDS GMP Breakdown

Revised "Project Carlisle" Proposal 33/108
13. September 2010

CEC00218042_0033



¥€00 ¢¥081200030

CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 200710 v2

* Certified on 13/07/10 for works up to 19/06/10
Fee for MUDFA/Utility works associated with the Collateral Warranty in favour of tie from the SDS Provider is not included

1 in this Summary and is not therefore considered to be included in the 'Overall Fee' for this scope of works.

Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal
13. September 2010

34/108

|Summary
SDS ref: Type Description [Comments Fee to Complete [Certified to Date* |Overall Fee
ULE90390A Core Scope £ 220,013.00 | £ 1,984,779.00 | £ 2,204,792.00 |
ULE90390A Changes £ 1,892,768.34 | £ 2,651,004.06 | £ 4,543,772.40
ULE90485A DC - Design Coordination £ 141,42857 | £ 353,571.43 | £ 495,000.00
ULE90391A Phase IV £ 875,961.43 | £ 694,988.00 | £ 1,570,949.43
ULE90393A DS - Design Support £ 14191157 | £ 716,423.63 | £  858,335.20
ULE90392A ECS - Extended Construction Support £ 2,180,425.00 | £ 1,672,897.00 | £ 3,853,322.00
ULES0392A ATR £ 150,000.00 | £ 158,301.00 | £  308,301.00
ULES0390A Disruption £ 1,045,051.00 | £ - | £ 1,045,051.00
ULEQ0474A Prolongation £ 768,192.46 | £ 200,000.00 | £ 968,192.46
ULES0390A Incentivisation £ o I - |£ -
Total[ £ 7,415,761.37 | £ 8,431,064.12 | £ 15,847,715.49 |
Assumptions:



S€00 ¢¥081L200030

SDS ref: ULES0390A Core Scog

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

Date from |Date to Description Comments Value
10% of late deliverables - secured
15 May 2008| 01 November 2010| Phase |Il works outstanding when DAS issued £ 36,000.00
15 May 2008| 01 November 2010|Phase Ill works outstanding Systems Assurance deliverables | £ 193,011.00
15 May 2010 Adjustment for MUDFA contract |-£ 14,603.00
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0114 g 5.605.00
Total| £ 220,013.00
Dates above relate to V 60 of the SDS Design Delivery Programme
Revised "Project Carlisle” Proposal 35108

13. September 2010



9€00 2¥081L20023D

SDS ref: ULES0390A Changes

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 vi

Date from |Date to Description gomments Value

15 May 2008 01 June 2010|BSC Change Instructed {E&)r) Remainder of fee for instructed changes £ 866,246.09
15 May 2008 01 June 2010|BSC Change Estimated Changes not yet instructed £ 1,.032.127.25
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0114 -£